The qualifications for this office shall include:

- A. Enrollment in at least five (5) semester credit units or the equivalent of work at MiraCosta College, at the time of application and during the term of office.
- B. Possession of a least a 2.0 grade-point average at the time of application and during the term of office.
- C. Be free of academic or student conduct probation, at the time of application and during the term of office.

The remuneration for the student trustee shall be one-half the amount received by the Board of Trustees. Mileage will be reimbursed at the current rate paid to district employees for board-related meetings and events where the student trustee serves as a representative of the Board of Trustees. In addition, the student trustee shall receive a \$250 book voucher per semester, including summer intersession, for a total of \$750.

If the student trustee does not attend all regular meetings held by the board in any month, they may receive an amount not greater than a pro-rata share of the number of meetings actually attended, based upon the maximum compensation.

The student trustee may travel to conferences and meetings associated with the role of being a student trustee, and must be accompanied by a MiraCosta College staff member. The superintendent/president shall approve and pay for appropriate student trustee travel.

The student trustee shall be an ex-officio member of the Associated Student Government of the MiraCosta College Student Senate.

The student trustee may be declared in abandonment of office by the board president and removed from office by the board if they fail to attend three (3) consecutive, regularly scheduled Board of Trustee meetings for other than good cause.

If any of the qualifications (listed above) are not met during the student trustee's term of office, they may be removed from office by the Board of Trustees.

The students enrolled in the MiraCosta Community College District reserve the right to recall the student trustee for cause other than the qualifications outlined in this procedure and elect a new student trustee. Procedures for recall and election of a new student trustee shall be contained in the constitution and codes of the Associated Student Government of MiraCosta College.

MiraCosta Community College District

 Effective Date:
 9/15/09, 4/20/10, 4/12/11, 4/24/12, 4/23/13, 4/16/14, 8/12/14, 4/7/15, 5/11/16, 4/20/17, 3/16/23

 Periodic Review:
 3/14/24

 References:
 Education Code §72023.5

 Steering:
 VPSS / N/A

Page 1 of 1